
 

172774 
12004 M- 380.2    11-6-2013 

 

2 

  NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MOULTON 

NIGUEL WATER DISTRICT DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS 

FOLLOWS: 

 

 Section 1. The Board approves the Final Baker WTP Agreement in the form attached 

to this Resolution as Exhibit A, subject to non-substantive revisions approved by Legal Counsel 

and the General Manager, and the President of the Board, or in his absence another officer of the 

Board, is hereby authorized to execute such agreement.  

 

 Section 2. The Board hereby determines that the approval of the Final Baker WTP 

Agreement and the execution thereof under Section 1 of this Resolution authorizes the District’s 

final decision for participation in the Baker WTP project in accordance with the terms of the 

Final Baker WTP Agreement. 

 

 Section 3. The Board authorizes the Assistant General Manager to act as MNWD’s 

Project Committee representative under the Final Baker WTP Agreement and for the Assistant 

General Manager’s designated representative, such designation to be made in writing which may 

change from time-to time, to act as MNWD’s alternate Project Committee member to serve in 

the absence of the Assistant General Manager (together, “District Project Committee 

Representatives”).  

 

 Section 4. The Board authorizes the District Project Committee Representatives to 

approve the bid award for the Baker WTP construction contract, consistent with the information 

presented at this meeting and reviewed by the Board. 

  

 

  APPROVED, SIGNED and ADOPTED this 21st day of November, 2013.  

 

 

 

MOULTON NIGUEL WATER DISTRICT 
 

 

  

President 

MOULTON NIGUEL WATER DISTRICT and the 

Board of Directors thereof 

 

 

  

Secretary 

MOULTON NIGUEL WATER DISTRICT and the 

Board of Directors thereof 

 

 

 

-8-

#5. 



 

172774 
12004 M- 380.2    11-6-2013 

 

3 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

BOWIE, ARNESON, WILES & GIANNONE 

Legal Counsel - MNWD 

 

 

By:_____________________________ 

Patricia B. Giannone 

 

-9-

#5. 



 

A-1 
172774 
12004 M- 380.2    11-6-2013 

 

EXHIBIT A 

 

Final “Amended and Restated Agreement for Construction, Operation and Maintenance of 

the Baker Water Treatment Plant”  
 

-10-

#5. 



1 
 

Moulton Niguel Water District  
 

                                 STAFF REPORT 

 
 
TO: Board of Directors MEETING DATE:  November 18, 2013 
 
FROM: Matt Collings, Assistant General Manager 
 Eva Plajzer, Assistant Director of Engineering 
  
SUBJECT: Request for Proposals for Engineering Services for Regional Lift 

Station and Lower Salada Lift Station Force Mains Replacement 
Study Project Nos. 2013.004 & 2013.005 

    
 
SUMMARY: 
 

Issue:  Staff issued a Request for Proposals for Engineering Services to prepare a 
preliminary design report for the replacement or rehabilitation of the force mains 
from the Regional Lift Station and the Lower Salada Lift Station. 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Board of Directors approves the 
Engineering Design Services Contract with Tetra Tech, Inc. for an amount not-to-
exceed $100,000 and approves a project budget expense authorization of $71,000 
for Project No. 2013.004 and $49,000 for Project No. 2013.005. 
 
Fiscal Impact:  The estimated total project budgets for Project Nos. 2013.004 and 
2013.005 are $1,100,000 each.  For Fiscal Year 2013-2014, each project has an 
allocation of $100,000.  
 

BACKGROUND: 
 
The Regional Lift Station is located along Alicia Parkway in Laguna Niguel and pumps 
wastewater to the South Orange County Wastewater Authority (SOCWA) Regional 
Treatment Plant through two parallel 20-inch and 24-inch force mains that are 
approximately 7,400 feet long.  The existing force mains are located in service roads 
within the Laguna Niguel Regional Park.  The force mains were constructed in 1980 
using Techite pipe, which is a composite material made of glass and polyester resin.  
Because of the age and material, District staff is recommending that the existing force 
mains be replaced or rehabilitated.   
 
The Lower Salada Lift Station is located along Crown Valley Parkway in Laguna Niguel.  
The lift station pumps into a 12-inch force main about 10,000 feet in length.  The force 
main is located partially in easements along the El Niguel Country Club and partially 

-11-

#6. 



2 
 

within the right-of way of Crown Valley Parkway.  The 12-inch force main discharges 
into a 12-inch gravity sewer in Crown Valley Parkway, just south of the intersection of 
Paseo del Niguel.  The force main was constructed in 1963 using asbestos cement 
pipe.  Due to age of the force main, the existing force main needs to be replaced or 
rehabilitated.   
 
The scope of work for this project includes preparation of a preliminary design report to 
establish design criteria and construction costs for a recommended project to replace or 
rehabilitate the force mains.  Upon District review and approval of the preliminary design 
report, the District will prepare a Request for Proposals for design and construction 
support for the force mains replacement projects. 
 
The preliminary design report will include the analysis of alternative alignments, 
materials, size, hydraulics, permitting requirements, and costs.  The rehabilitation or 
replacement of the existing force mains will also be evaluated. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
Staff issued a request for proposals (RFP) for Engineering Services to six engineering 
firms.  Four proposals were received on October 17, 2013.  HDR and Kennedy-Jenks 
declined to propose.  The submitted proposals are listed in the table below. 
 

Firm Total Fee 

Psomas $98,312 

Tetra Tech, Inc. $100,000 

Dudek $102,848 

GHD $135,970 

 
The proposals were evaluated based on related projects experience, understanding of 
the project objectives and scope of work, project team experience and expertise, 
responsiveness to the request for proposal, unique qualifications, level of effort, and 
project fee.  The firm that showed the best understanding of the project, had the most 
qualified team, and showed an appropriate level of effort to perform the analysis is Tetra 
Tech, Inc. The proposed agreement and scope of work is provided in Exhibit A. 

 

 

 

 

-12-

#6. 



3 
 

SUMMARY OF PROJECT BUDGET: 

Project 2013.004 Regional Lift Station Force Main Replacement 

 
Previously 
Approved 

Requested 
Amount 

Total 
Amount 

Expended 
to Date 

Project Items 
 

Engineering Services $0 $60,000 $60,000 $0

Construction $0 $0 $0 $0

Permits $0 $0 $0 $0

Contingency $0 $6,000 $6,000 $0

District Labor & Other $0 $5,000 $5,000 $0

Totals $0 $71,000 $71,000 $0
 

Project 2013.005 Lower Salada Lift Station Force Main Replacement 

 
Previously 
Approved 

Requested 
Amount 

Total 
Amount 

Expended 
to Date 

Project Items 
 

Engineering Services $0 $40,000 $40,000 $0

Construction $0 $0 $0 $0

Permits $0 $0 $0 $0

Contingency $0 $4,000 $4,000 $0

District Labor & Other $0 $5,000 $6,000 $0

Totals $0 $49,000 $49,000 $0
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments: Figure 1 – Site Map – Regional Lift Station and Force Main 
  Figure 2 – Site Map – Upper Salada Lift Station and Force Main 
  Exhibit A – Professional Services Agreement 

-13-

#6. 



 



ALICIA PY
SEAN

LA PAZ RD

D EAN ST

ALICIA PKWY

ALFIERI ST
LA

 PL
UMOSA

KINGS RD

DRAKE S BAY
CAST

LE
 RD

SE
A 

PO
IN

T

BECARD DR

CL
IP

PE
R

WY

JA

EGER DR

BRANT LN

MARIN

BLUEBELL DR

RIK
I

LA BAJADA

EL
 B

RA
ZO

S

SH
RIK

E DR

VIA DEL OROIRONHEAD LN

MIMOSA DR

SNIPE LN

VIA ALFONSE

TRINIDAD

VIA CARLOS

POINT LOMA

TETON CT

KESTREL LN

LAPWING LN

POMPANO WY

EL APAJO

BALLOCH ST

IBIS CT

KENSINGTON DR

AVOCETLN

CROWN RIDGE

CASITAS CT

EL ALICANTA

BORREGO CT

CASWELL CT

CHAT DR VIA CARISSA

ARJAY WY

LOCHLOMOND DR

CORMORANT LN

CATBIRD CT

SHELL COVE

ANA MARIA LN

SW
AL

LO

WTAIL DR

BOBOLINK DR

PORTER CIR

PIPIT CT

PLOVER LN

MC CLOUD CT

RU
BI

CO
N 

CT

LA SIENA

WO
OD

CO
CK

 D
R

NUTHATCH LN

MU
RR

EL
ET

 D
R

AU
KL

ET
 LN

SURF COVE

GOLDENEYE DR

GU
NN

IS
ON

 C
T

CURLEW LN

OLEANDER WY

VIA
 NA

ND
INA

VIA
 RE

GG
IO

TAHOE CT

HIGHLANDS VIA
 PA

SA
TIE

MP
O

SUNLIGHT LN

YOSEMITE RD

RANCHO NIGUEL RD

KINGS V
W

KIT
E H

ILL
 DR

SU
NS

HIN
E D

R

TIO
GA

 C
T

WESTPORT

PALACE CT

JAEGER DR
KI

NG
S R

D

SH
RI

KE
 D

R

ALICIA PKWY

LA
 BAJA

DA

BO
BO

LIN
K 

DR

JAEGER DR

LA PAZ RD

LA PAZ RD

POMPANO
WY

LA PAZ RD

CHAT DR

KE
NS

ING
TO

N D
R

SUNSHINE DR

Figure 1
Location Map

Regional Lift Station
and Force Main

Project No. 2013.004

Pa
th:

 G
:\G

IS\
Pr

oje
cts

\P
roj

ec
ts_

20
13

\R
eg

ion
alL

iftS
tat

ion
an

dF
orc

eM
ain

\M
ap

s\R
eg

ion
alL

iftS
tat

ion
an

dF
orc

eM
ain

8.5
x1

1.m
xd

Force Main
Parks
Water Bodies

3ä Lift Station
0 750 1,500375

Feet

Sources: USGS, Esri, TANA,
AND, Sources: Esri, DeLorme,
USGS, NPS

1:10,000Scale =

±

20" & 24"
Parallel
Force Mains

Regional
Lift Station

SOCWA
REGIONAL

WASTEWATER
TREATMENT

PLANT

REGIONAL
PARK

REGIONAL
PARK

Sulphur
Creek

Reservoir

-15-

#6. 



 



EA
ST NINE DR

LA
ME

R

W
E S

T N
IN

E D
R

NIGUEL RD

IS
LE

VIS

HASTINGS

CLUB HOUSE DR

HANCOCK ST

WHIT E SAIL

CL
E M

OR
AG

A

BE
LL

E 
MA

IS
ON

MANDALAY

WESTCLIFF

CL
E B

AR
BO

SA

BRIDIN GTO N

BE
LA

IRE

CL
E M

AL
AG

A

BELCREST

CA
TA

MARAN WY

CY
PR

ES
S P

L

VIA CRUZ

SO
UT

H P
EA

K D
R

MO
RN

IN
G 

WO
OD

 D
R

CR
OW

N 
VA

LL
EY

 P
KW

Y

BROADHORN DR

FRIGATE DR

CAMBERLEY

MT
 R

AI
NI

ER
 D

R

FLYING CLOUD DR VINTAGE

LI NKS POINTE

TOLANA DR

PA
CIF

IC 
ISL

AN
D D

R

CO
LO

NIA
L P

L

CHARMONY

NE
W 

HA
VE

N

ANDRIA PL

PALMA DR

KENDALL ST

TAMORA DR

VIA MIRAMAR

REVERE ST

CAM DEL AVION

RIVE
RA P

L

CARDIFF

MA
UN

A K
EA

 PL

LUCIA LN

MONTEAGO RD

AMBERWOOD DR

MEDINAH LN
VERANADA RD

BET
HANY

DOMINITA RD

WO
OD

HA
VE

N 
DR

SHALLOP

TORINA LN

PIRAGUA PL

ARBELLA RD

DO
RA

L P
L

GR
EE

NS
 EA

ST
 DR

O CEA

N WY

RIDGEWAY AV

STARVIEW LN

CAN
TE

RB
UR

YP
L

AUGUSTA DR

NA
TIO

NAL PARK DR

LIN
DA

LL
 ST

ANDARA RD

CLUB HOUSE DR

CR
OW

N 
VA

LL
EY

 P
KW

Y

NIGUEL
 RD

NI
GU

EL
RD

PACIFIC ISLAND DR

NEW HAVEN

ISL
E 

VIS

FL
YIN

G 
CL

OU
D 

DR

NIG
UE

L R
D

CR
OW

N
VA

LL
EY

PK
WY

HA
ST

IN
GS

NIGUELRD

EA
ST

NI
NE

DR

CLUB HOUSE DR

CR
OW

N 
VA

LL
EY

 P
KW

Y

CA
RD

IFF

AUGUSTA DR

Figure 2
Location Map

Lower Salada Lift Station
and Force Main

Project No. 2013.005

Pa
th:

 G
:\G

IS\
Pr

oje
cts

\P
roj

ec
ts_

20
13

\R
eg

ion
alL

iftS
tat

ion
an

dF
orc

eM
ain

\M
ap

s\L
ow

erS
ala

da
Lif

tS
tat

ion
an

dF
orc

eM
ain

8.5
x1

1.m
xd

Force Main
Parks
Water Bodies

3ä Lift Station
0 900 1,800450

Feet

Sources: USGS, Esri, TANA,
AND, Sources: Esri, DeLorme,
USGS, NPS

1:12,000Scale =

±

12"
Force Main

REGIONAL
PARK

REGIONAL
PARK

Sulphur
Creek

Reservoir

LOWER SALADA
LIFT STATION

-17-

#6. 



 



-19-

#6. 



-20-

#6. 



-21-

#6. 



-22-

#6. 



-23-

#6. 



-24-

#6. 



-25-

#6. 



-26-

#6. 



-27-

#6. 



-28-

#6. 



-29-

#6. 



-30-

#6. 



-31-

#6. 



-32-

#6. 



-33-

#6. 



-34-

#6. 



-35-

#6. 



-36-

#6. 



1 
 

Moulton Niguel Water District  
 

                                 STAFF REPORT 

 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors MEETING DATE:  November 18, 2013 
 
FROM: Matt Collings, Assistant General Manager 
 Eva Plajzer, Assistant Director of Engineering 
 Ray McDowell, Superintendent of Engineering 
 
SUBJECT: Construction Services Contract Award for the Rehabilitation of the 

Southridge Recycled Water and Wood Canyon Potable Water 
Reservoirs Project Nos. 2013.003 & 2013.011 

    
 
SUMMARY: 
 

Issue:  Staff issued a Notice Inviting Sealed Proposals (Bids) for the Rehabilitation of 
the 1.0 MG Southridge Recycled Water Reservoir, Contract No. 2013.003, and the 
3.4 MG Wood Canyon Potable Water Reservoir, Contract No. 2013.011. 

 
Recommendation:    It is recommended that the Board of Directors approves the 
Construction Services Contract with Advanced Industrial Services in the amount of 
$969,175; approves a project budget expense authorization of $480,000 for Project 
No. 2013.003 and $715,000 for Project No. 2013.011; and authorizes the General 
Manager or designee to execute change orders up to 10% of the contract value from 
the project contingency. 
 
Fiscal Impact:  The estimated project cost for the project 2013.003 Southridge 
Recycled Water Reservoir was $600,000.  The Wood Canyon Potable Water 
Reservoir was not in this fiscal year budget.  The Mathis Recycled Water Reservoir 
project with a budget of $800,000 will be postponed to next fiscal year and the 
budget will be transferred to the Wood Canyon Reservoir project.  The available 
budget in this fiscal year for these two projects is $1,400,000. 
 

BACKGROUND: 
 
The Wood Canyon Potable Water Reservoir is a 3.4 million gallon welded steel tank that 
serves the District’s 650 potable water pressure zone.  The South Ridge Recycled 
Water Reservoir is a 1.0 million gallon welded steel tank that serves the District’s 650 
recycled water pressure zone.  Both tanks are located on the same site in Aliso Viejo 
and were originally constructed in 1991.  Figure 1 shows the location of the tanks. 

-37-

#7. 



2 
 

 
District steel reservoirs are coated to protect the steel shell.  The District inspects all 
reservoirs every 10 years to determine if and when recoating is needed.  Wood Canyon 
and South Ridge Reservoirs were recently drained and inspected as part the District’s 
annual maintenance program for reservoirs.  The inspections showed corrosion and 
structural damage that require repairs.   The proposed work will include structural and 
corrosion repairs, tank operation and safety improvements, cathodic protection system 
testing and sacrificial anode replacement, and re-coating of the interior and exterior of 
the reservoir. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
A request for bids was sent out, and on October 29, 2013, the District received six 
sealed bids for the subject contract.  The table below summarizes the received bids: 
 

Firm Bid 

Advanced Industrial Services $969,175 

Pacific Titan $1,004,691 

J. Colon Coatings $1,031,440 

Crosno Construction $1,074,520 

Paso Robles Tank $1,160,210 

Blastco $1,328,000 

Engineer’s Estimate $1,221,840 

 
 
Staff determined that the lowest responsible and responsive bidder is Advanced 
Industrial Services.  Staff has completed its review of the contract documents and has 
determined that they are in order.   
 
  

-38-

#7. 



3 
 

SUMMARY OF PROJECT BUDGET: 
 
Project 2013.003 Rehabilitation of the Southridge Recycled Water Reservoir: 
 

 
Previously 
Approved 

Requested 
Amount 

Total 
Amount 

Expended 
to Date 

Project Items 
 

Engineering Services $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $4,600

Construction $0 $379,502 $379,502 $0

Specialty Inspection $0 $40,000 $40,000 $0

Contingency $0 $38,498 $38,498 $0

District Labor & Other $0 $10,000 $10,000 $0

Totals $12,000 $480,000 $480,000 $4,600
Note:  Fiscal Year 2013-14 approved budget for project 2013.003 is $600,000. 
 
Project 2013.011 Rehabilitation of the Wood Canyon Potable Water Reservoir: 
 

 
Previously 
Approved 

Requested 
Amount 

Total 
Amount 

Expended 
to Date 

Project Items 
 

Engineering Services $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $4,600

Construction $0 $589,673 $589,673 $0

Specialty Inspection $0 $45,000 $45,000 $0

Contingency $0 $58,327 $58,327 $0

District Labor & Other $0 $10,000 $10,000 $0

Totals $12,000 $715,000 $715,000 $4,600
Note:  Fiscal Year 2013-14 approved budget for Mathis Recycled Water Reservoir project will be used for 
Project N. 2013.011 and the Mathis project will be budgeted for next fiscal year. 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachment: Figure 1 – Site map 

-39-

#7. 



 



CHASE

FAWNRIDGE
GROVESIDE DR

SANBORN

OAK
VIEW DR

CA
PE

CO
RA

L

MOSA
IC

KEY LA
RG

O

PEPPERTREE

SIERRA CI

CA
YM

AN
 BR

AC

RED
ST

ONE

BRITTANY BAY

ELDE RW
OO

D

OAK RIDGE CI

NAVAJO

CHEYENNE

AL
AS

TA
IR

BOULDER CI

HERITAGE

TORONTO

PONDEROSA ST

MONDRIAN

AURORA
SO

BRANTE

MONTREAL

VISTA DEL VALLE

BRYCE CANYON

NORTHERN PINE LOOP

PACIFIC PARK DR

CA
PE

 VI
CT

OR
IA

NORTHERN PINE LP SANBORN

SO
BR

AN
TEGROVESIDE DR

PA
CI

F IC
P A

RK
DR

CHASE

PACIFIC PARK DR
BRYCE CANYON

AURORA

SANBORN

CA
PE

 C
OR

AL

CAYMAN BRAC

KE
Y L

AR
GO

SO
BR

AN
TE

KEY
 LA

RGO

VISTA DEL VALLE

OAK VIEW DR CHEYENNE

Figure 1
Location Map

Southridge and Wood Canyon
Reservoirs Rehabilitation

Contract No. 2013.003 & 2013.011

Pa
th:

 G
:\G

IS\
Pr

oje
cts

\P
roj

ec
ts_

20
13

\So
uth

rid
ge

Wo
od

Ca
ny

on
Re

se
rvo

irR
eh

ab
\So

uth
rid

ge
Wo

od
Cy

nR
es

Re
ha

b.m
xd

0 240 480120
Feet

Sources: USGS, Esri, TANA,
AND, Sources: Esri, DeLorme,
USGS, NPS

1:3,000Scale =

±

Wood Canyon Reservoir
Southridge Reservoir

-41-

#7. 



 



1 
 

 
Moulton Niguel Water District  
 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
TO: Board of Directors              MEETING DATE:  November 18, 2013  
 
FROM: Matt Collings, Assistant General Manager 
 Megan Geer, Contracts and Procurement Manager 
  
SUBJECT: Fleet Replacement – Unit 22 
   
 
SUMMARY: 
 
 Issue: Unit 22 has severe engine failure and is in need of replacement. 
 

Recommendation:   It is recommended that the Board of Directors approves the 
purchase of a 2014 model Ford Explorer from Villa Ford, for a total of $27,506.53 
and approves the salvage of Unit 22. 

 
 Fiscal Impact:  Replacement of Unit 22 was not in the 2013-14 Fiscal Year 

Budget.  The purchase of Unit 22 will be funded by auction proceeds from the 
vehicles approved for salvage in the 2013-14 fiscal year and by additional funds 
available in the Capital Outlay budget.   

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The District has 99 vehicles in its fleet.  The current District policy is to work towards 
a goal of 15-years and/or 150,000 miles for each service vehicle prior to replacement.  
In the current fiscal year budget, District staff proposed to replace four existing 
vehicles that have reached the end of their service life and purchase one new District 
pool vehicle.  The Board of Directors approved the purchase of five vehicles, for a 
total cost of $168,598.35, from two local dealers, Tuttle Click Ford and Santa 
Margarita Ford.   
 
Since the Board action to approve the vehicles for this fiscal year, Unit 22 has failed.  
Unit 22 is a 2002 Chevrolet Tahoe with 309,145 miles and is primarily used by 
engineering staff.  The unit developed engine failure.  Engine replacement is about 
$6,000 while the Kelley Blue Book value is significantly below that, $4,000 to $5,000 
depending on the condition of the vehicle.  Staff recommends replacing Unit 22.  Unit 
22 will be salvaged upon Board approval. 
 

-43-

#8. 



2 
 

Staff evaluated the needs for a replacement vehicle for Unit 22 and determined that a 
vehicle with the configuration of a Ford Explorer or similar would meet the District 
needs.   
 
COMPARATIVE PRICE ANALYSIS: 
 
Per the District’s Purchasing Policy, the Contracts and Purchasing Department 
solicited competitive quotes from local dealers for the replacement vehicle.  Based on 
District requirements, a request was issued to six local dealerships. Because the 
District does not require any vehicle add-ons to this unit, an “off the lot” price was 
requested so that the District may purchase the vehicle directly from the dealer 
following Board approval of the purchase. The dealerships responded to the 
specifications and provided their best government price concession.   
    
A breakdown of each dealership proposal for the vehicles (out-the-door costs, 
including required accessories, taxes, and fees) is referenced in the table below: 
 
2014 Ford Explorer or Equal:  
Santa Margarita Ford $30,985.00
Tuttle Click Ford $28,079.03
Villa Ford $27,506.53
Orange Coast Dodge $32,275.00
Delillo Chevrolet $41,822.00
Guaranty Chevrolet $41,417.25

 
Villa Ford offered the best pricing for the model of vehicle that meets the District’s 
specifications.   

-44-

#8. 



1 
 

Moulton Niguel Water District  
 

                                 STAFF REPORT 

 
 
TO: Board of Directors MEETING DATE:  November 18, 2013 
 
FROM: Matt Collings, Assistant General Manager 
 Eva Plajzer, Assistant Director of Engineering 
 Ray McDowell, Superintendent of Engineering 
 
SUBJECT: Old Ranch Road Emergency Repair 
    
 
SUMMARY: 
 

Issue:  The cost to perform emergency repairs for a potable water line break on Old 
Ranch Road exceeded approved limits and Board ratification and authorization is 
required. 

 
Recommendation:    It is recommended that the Board of Directors approve a total 
project expense authorization of $105,562.30. 
 
Fiscal Impact:  This emergency project is funded through the operating budget and 
sufficient funds are present in this Fiscal Year budget. 
 

BACKGROUND: 
 
On Thursday, August 29, 2013, a potable water line failure occurred on Old Ranch 
Road north of Burning Tree.    Staff commenced emergency repair procedures and 
procured Paulus Engineering, Inc. to perform the pipeline repair and R. J. Noble 
Company to initiate pavement repairs.  The area where the failure occurred is in the 
gated community of Bear Brand Ranch, where the Bear Brand Ranch Homeowner 
Association has jurisdiction over streets.  Staff contacted the homeowners’ association 
after the immediate repairs were performed.  A section of street about 320 feet in length 
requires a final pavement cap.  Staff is preparing contract documents for bidding 
purposes for the final pavement cap.  Staff does not anticipate that further Board action 
will be necessary as the final paving costs are anticipated to be within the General 
Manager’s authorization. 
 
 
 
 
 

-45-

#9. 



2 
 

DISCUSSION: 
 
The table below summarizes cost expended to date for the emergency repair and 
anticipated costs. 
 

Item Cost 

Expended to Date  

Pipeline Repair - Paulus $8,793.60 

Pavement Repair – R. J. Noble $56,768.70 

Sub-Total $65,562.30 

Anticipated Costs  

Engineering Services - GMU $5,000.00 

Final Pavement Cap $35,000.00 

Sub-Total $40,000.00 

Total $105,562.30 

 
 
 
 

Attachment: Figure 1 – Site map 

-46-

#9. 



CAM DEL AVION

WI
LD

FL
OW

ER
BURNING TREE

MORNING DOVE

PACIFIC
CR

ES
T

TATTERSALL

RIVERSTONE

LIM
E O

RC
HA

RD

PARK PASEO

POI NT CATALINA

OL
D R

AN
CH

 RD

WALKING STICK

OLD
RA

NC
HR

D MORNING DOVE

OL
D 

RA
NC

H 
RD

OLD
RA

NC
H R

D

OLD RANCH RD

TATTERSALL

PARK PASEO

MORNING DOVE

Figure 1
Location Map

Emergency Repair
Old Ranch Road

Pa
th:

 G
:\G

IS\
Pr

oje
cts

\P
roj

ec
ts_

20
13

\O
ldR

an
ch

Ro
ad

Em
erg

en
cy

Lin
eR

ep
air

\O
ldR

an
ch

Rd
Em

erg
en

cy
Lin

eR
ep

air
.m

xd

Potable Main

0 240 480120
Feet

Sources: USGS, Esri, TANA,
AND, Sources: Esri, DeLorme,
USGS, NPS

1:3,000Scale =

±

Area
of Work

Performed

-47-

#9. 



 



1 
 

 
Moulton Niguel Water District  
 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
TO: Board of Directors MEETING DATE:  November 18, 2013 
 
FROM: Matt Collings, Assistant General Manager 
 Eva Plajzer, Assistant Director of Engineering 
 
SUBJECT: Quarterly Capital Improvement Program Progress Report –  
 Fiscal Year 2013-14, First Quarter 
 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
 Issue: The District’s staff is responsible for executing the Capital Improvement 

Program (CIP) as adopted by the Board of Directors.  This quarterly report is for 
July, August, and September of Fiscal Year 2013-14. 

 
 Recommendation:    This is an information item only. 
 
 Fiscal Impact:  The fiscal impact for each project is presented to the Board of 

Directors on a project by project basis.  The collective impact for Fiscal Year 
2013-14 is $23,854,292 if fully expensed. 

 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Board of Directors approved a FY2013-14 budget in June 2013.  Table 1 
summarizes the budget. 
 

Table 1 
Adopted Budget by Fund Fiscal Year 2013-14 

Item/Fund 

Fiscal Year  
Adopted 
Budget 

Fiscal Year 
Expenditures 
Through First 

Quarter 

Replacement and Refurbishment Project - Fund 07 $10,041,740  $58,713

SOCWA & JRWSS - Fund 07 $7,306,852  $690,572

Water Supply Reliability Projects - Fund 12 $5,624,123  $615

Planning and Construction - Fund 14 $881,578  $20,158

Total FY 2012-13 Proposed Budget $23,854,292  $770,059

-49-

#11. 



2 
 

Several of the projects in this Fiscal Year budget, such as SOCWA, JRWSS, and the 
Baker Water Treatment Plant, are managed by other entities, with the District 
providing funding through a project agreement or a joint powers entity.   For these 
projects, staff primarily reviews deliverables and invoices, but does not actively 
manage the projects.  These projects total $12.4 million for the Fiscal Year 2013-14 
budget.  The remainder of the budget, $11.5 million, is executed by MNWD staff.  
After completion of the first quarter of the fiscal year, about 3% of the CIP budget has 
been expended to date. 
 
Staff has prioritized the projects within the CIP to maximize the resources available to 
effectively execute the projects.  Table 2 lists the projects in the 10-year Capital 
Improvement Program and their implementation status (see attached). 
 
HIGHLIGHTS: 
 
During the first quarter of Fiscal Year 2013-14, these major activities were performed 
within the Capital Improvement Program: 
 

 Three projects were completed 
 

 11 projects are under construction  
o Awarded or funded construction contracts for these projects: 

 2010.003 Kite Hill Pressure Reducing Station Relocation 
 2013.007 Plant 3A Effluent Transmission Main Relocation Per 

County of Orange Phase 7 Project Agreement 
 

 Design work continued on 38 additional existing projects.   
o Requests for Proposals were issued for: 

 2013.001 East Aliso Creek Reservoir Rehabilitation Engineering 
Design Services 

 2013.003 Southridge Reservoir Rehabilitation Engineering 
Design Services 

 2013.011 Wood Canyon Reservoir Rehabilitation - Engineering 
Design Services 

 2012.021 Regional Lift Station Pump Replacement – switch and 
breaker testing 

 2012.024 – Upper Salada Lift Station Generator Replacement – 
switch and breaker testing 

 2012.034 – La Paz and Moulton Potable System Reconfiguration 
- Engineering Design Services 

 2013.004 – Regional Lift Station Force Main Replacement – 
Engineering Design Service for Preliminary Analysis 

 2013.005 – Lower Salada Lift Station Force Main Replacement - 
Engineering Design Service for Preliminary Analysis 

 

-50-

#11. 



3 
 

 Staff continues to perform various administrative activities for the CIP 
including: 

 
o Development of contractual vehicles for the execution of the CIP  
o ERP functionality 
o Records management 

 
 
 
 
 
Attachment: Table 2 Quarterly CIP Report 

-51-

#11. 



 



TABLE 2

QUARTERLY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM REPORT

MOULTON NIGUEL WATER DISTRICT

QUARTERLY PROJECT STATUS - THIRD QUARTER - JANUARY THROUGH MARCH

FISCAL YEAR: JULY 2012 TO JUNE 2013

PROJECT 

NUMBER

PRJT 

MGR FUND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

YEAR 

PROJECT 

APPROVED

TOTAL 

PROJECT 

AMOUNT

 APPROVED 

EXPENSE 

AUTHORIZATION 

 EXPENDED 

FROM 

INCEPTION TO 

DATE 

 REMAINING 

CONTRACTUAL 

AMOUNT 

ESTIMATED 

COMPLETION 

DATE

COMPLETED PROJECTS

2009107 SLM 7 CROWN VALLEY WIDENING RELOCATION 2009 $210,000 $210,000 $178,146 $0 Completed

2012018 LAB 7 MOULTON LF ROOF REPLACEMENT 2012 $20,000 $8,000 $6,495 $1,505 Completed

2012019 LAB 7 NORTH ALISO LS ROOF REPLACEMENT 2012 $20,000 $8,000 $0 $8,000 Completed

2012025 LAB 7 UPPER SALADA LS ROOF REPLACEMENT 2012 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 Canceled

Subtotal $270,000 $226,000 $184,641 $9,505

PROJECTS UNDER CONSTRUCTION

2010003 JRM 14 KITE HILL P.R. RELOCATION 2010 $400,000 $352,187 $68,433 $276,465 6/30/14

2010021 LAB 7 MOULTON PEAK IRRIGATION PUMP REPLACEMENT 2010 $20,000 $20,000 $12,307 $0 6/30/14

2010033 MG 7 NEW DISTRICT ENTERPRISE SOFTWARE 2010 $3,375,000 $3,000,000 $1,736,206 $1,578,520 6/30/14

2011016 GM 7 PLC PANEL REPLACEMENT 2011 $532,000 $400,000 $163,359 $36,944 6/30/14

2011024 MG 7 BOARDROOM ENHANCEMENTS 2011 $389,000 $179,000 $110,931 $0 6/30/14

2011031 EP 7 EL NIGUEL RW LINE REHABILITATION 2011 $475,000 $475,000 $25,082 6/30/14

2011038 EP 14 E ALISO CRK RES RECIRCULATION SYST 2011 $141,000 $141,000 $88,883 $0 6/30/14

2011109 GM 7 PLC PANEL REPLACEMENT-RANCHO PS - see 2011016 2011 $0 $23,000 $21,852 $20,439 6/30/14

2012004 BAB 7 MH REHABILITATION PROGRAM - FY12-13 Stonehill 2012 $190,925 $0 $39,818 $151,107 12/31/13

2013007 JRM 7 3A ETM REPLACEMENT - COUNTY OF ORANGE PHASE VII 2013 $450,000 $280,000 6/30/15

2013009 JRM 7 UPPER SALAD LS VALVE REPLACEMENT 2013 $240,000 $240,000 12/31/13

Subtotal $6,212,925 $5,110,187 $2,266,871 $2,063,475

2013-14 CIP budget analysis - v5-Q1 analysis.xlsx - FY13-14 Q1 Oct 2013

10/29/2013 1 of 5

-53-

#11. 



TABLE 2

QUARTERLY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM REPORT

MOULTON NIGUEL WATER DISTRICT

QUARTERLY PROJECT STATUS - THIRD QUARTER - JANUARY THROUGH MARCH

FISCAL YEAR: JULY 2012 TO JUNE 2013

PROJECT 

NUMBER

PRJT 

MGR FUND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

YEAR 

PROJECT 

APPROVED

TOTAL 

PROJECT 

AMOUNT

 APPROVED 

EXPENSE 

AUTHORIZATION 

 EXPENDED 

FROM 

INCEPTION TO 

DATE 

 REMAINING 

CONTRACTUAL 

AMOUNT 

ESTIMATED 

COMPLETION 

DATE

PROJECTS IN PROGRESS/UNDER DESIGN

2006038 BLD 7 REPLACE DIGITAL LINES W/WIRELESS N 2006 $2,315,267 $1,900,000 $1,475,242 $1,527 12/31/15

2006071 MTC 12 BAKER PIPELINE REGIONAL TREATMENT 2006 $26,000,000 $5,810,000 $3,244,427 $0 12/31/15

2006099 MTC 12 ETWD/MNWD INTERTIE W/30 DIEMER PI 2006 $456,000 $56,000 $1,956 $0 6/30/14

2007030 RH 7 RANCHO RESERVOIR IRRIGATION SYSTEM 2007 $150,000 $35,430 $27,614 $0 6/30/14

2008049 MTC 12 SOUTH ORANGE COASTAL OCEAN DESAL 2008 $700,000 $660,000 $690,640 $0 12/31/15

2009115 JRM 7 SAN JUAN CREEK 30 EFFLUENT TM 2009 $2,900,000 $216,000 $154,468 $169,946 6/30/15

2009167 MM 7 GEODATABASE REDEVELOPMENT 2009 $150,000 $50,000 $42,737 $0 6/30/14

2010013 JRM 12 LA PAZ BRIDGE CROSSING RW PIPELINE 2010 $370,000 $115,000 $56,736 $0 6/30/14

2010017 JRM 7 OPERATIONS FACILITY DRAINAGE IMPRO 2010 $1,301,236 $150,000 $105,526 $0 6/30/14

2010018 EP 7 MATHIS-OSO BY-PASS 2010 $200,000 $40,000 $28,078 $16,062 6/30/14

2011010 EP 7 HILLARY PRS REPLACEMENT 2011 $350,000 $30,000 $22,284 $19,947 6/30/14

2011011 EP 7 INSPECT 54 CIP LINE ANTONIA-BRIDL 2011 $258,674 $285,806 $248,788 $0 6/30/14

2011012 EP 7 LARGO PRS REPLACEMENT 2011 $350,000 $30,000 $22,284 $19,947 6/30/14

2011014 EP 7 SEISMIC & STRUCTURAL ASSESS STEEL 2011 $217,192 $217,192 $140,806 $111,879 6/30/14

2011015 EP 7 WILKES PRS REPLACEMENT 2011 $350,000 $30,000 $22,284 $19,947 6/30/14

2011026 LAB 7 RANCHO UNDERGROUND PWPS REFURBISHM 2011 $250,000 $10,000 $7,815 $783 6/30/14

2011056 EP 12 RW SYSTEM EXT (1500LF @4 LOCATIONS 2011 $500,000 $10,000 $9,946 $0 12/31/14

2012005 EP 7 PLANT 3A EFFLUENT TM ANALYSIS/REHAB 2012 $150,000 $150,000 $123,136 $23,491 6/30/14

2012007 LAB 7 LOWER SALADA LS VENTILATION UNIT REPLACEMENT 2012 $110,000 $20,000 $3,249 $0 6/30/14

2012008 LAB 7 REGIONAL LS VENTILATION UNIT REPLACEMENT 2012 $110,000 $20,000 $3,249 $0 6/30/14

2012009 LAB 7 BEACON HILL PS PUMP/GENERATOR REPLACEMENT 2012 $575,000 $95,817 $12,409 $87,094 6/30/14

2012021 LAB 7 REGIONAL LIFT STATION PUMPS 4&5 REPLACEMENT 2012 $320,000 $40,785 $2,062 $36,781 6/30/14

2012024 LAB 7 UPPER SALADA LF AUX. GENERATOR REPLACEMENT 2012 $375,000 $52,042 $2,232 $47,332 6/30/14

2012028 GM 14 GENERATOR AT BEAR BRAND RESERVOIR 2012 $40,000 $15,844 $15,487 6/30/14

2012029 GM 14 GENERATOR AT BRIDLEWOOD TAKEOUT 2012 $40,000 $15,844 $15,487 6/30/14

2012030 GM 14 GENERATOR AT MARGUERITE RESERVOIR 2012 $40,000 $15,844 $15,487 6/30/14

2012031 GM 14 GENERATOR AT MATHIS RES PS 2012 $40,000 $15,844 $15,487 6/30/14

2012033 GM 14 GENERATOR AT SEVILLE RESERVOIR 2012 $40,000 $15,844 $15,487 6/30/14

2012034 EP 14 LA PAZ/MOLTON PW SYSTEM RECONFIGURATION 2012 $500,000 $19,000 $5,665 $0 6/30/14

2012035 GM 14 MAIN OFFICE BACKUP GENERATOR 2012 $170,000 $59,547 $57,480 6/30/14

2012036 PL 14 PLANT 2A BACKUP GENERATOR 2012 $200,000 $19,342 $19,190 6/30/14

2012037 JRM 7 OSO PKWY 12"RW MAIN RELOCT 2012 $192,000 6/30/14

2012038 MTC 12 UPPER CHIQUITA ENVIRONMENTAL MITIGATION 2012 $250,000 6/30/17

2013003 JRM 7 SOUTH RIDGE RW RES RECOAT & IMPROV 2013 $600,000 6/30/14

2013005 EP 7 LOWER SALADA LS FORCE MAIN REPLACEMENT 2013 $1,100,000 6/30/15

2013-14 CIP budget analysis - v5-Q1 analysis.xlsx - FY13-14 Q1 Oct 2013

10/29/2013 2 of 5

-54-

#11. 



TABLE 2

QUARTERLY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM REPORT

MOULTON NIGUEL WATER DISTRICT

QUARTERLY PROJECT STATUS - THIRD QUARTER - JANUARY THROUGH MARCH

FISCAL YEAR: JULY 2012 TO JUNE 2013

PROJECT 

NUMBER

PRJT 

MGR FUND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

YEAR 

PROJECT 

APPROVED

TOTAL 

PROJECT 

AMOUNT

 APPROVED 

EXPENSE 

AUTHORIZATION 

 EXPENDED 

FROM 

INCEPTION TO 

DATE 

 REMAINING 

CONTRACTUAL 

AMOUNT 

ESTIMATED 

COMPLETION 

DATE

2013004 EP 7 REGIONAL LS FORCE MAIN REPLACEMENT 2013 $1,100,000 6/30/15

2013010 EP 7 GALLUP SEWER REPLACEMENT 2013 $19,000 $19,000 6/30/14

2013011 JRM 7 WOOD CANYON RESERVOIR RECOAT 2013 6/30/14

Subtotal $42,789,369 $10,220,181 $6,453,632 $708,840

FUTURE PROJECTS

2013001 JRM 7 EAST ALISO CREEK RES RECOAT & IMPROV 2013 $1,500,000 88%

2013006 7 FY 2013-14 MH REHABILITATION 2013 $350,000 84%

2013002 JRM 7 MATHIS RW RES RECOAT & IMPROVE 2013 $800,000 80%

14 CLOR-TEC BUILDING DESIGN PLAN $100,000 80%

2012011 EP 7 EASEMENT REHABILITATION PROGRAM - Phase 1 2012 $7,850,000 76%

7 EASEMENT REHABILITATION PROGRAM - Phase 2 $6,000,000 76%

7 LINDA VISTA DR SEWER LINING $302,000 76%

7 NATIONAL PARK SEWER LINING $253,000 76%

2011033 MM 7 ASSET MANAGEMENT PROGRAM/CMMS 2011 $350,000 72%

7 CORROSION CONTROL PROGRAM $150,000 72%

7 PACIFIC PARK PS ENGINE REPLACEMENT $505,000 72%

7 ROLLING HILLS PS ENGINE & PUMP REPLACEMENT $565,000 72%

7 SHEEP HILL PS ENGINE& PUMP  REPLACEMENT $565,000 72%

7 STEEL TANKS SEISMIC & STRUCT RETROFITS - PW $1,800,000 72%

7 STEEL TANKS SEISMIC & STRUCT RETROFITS - RW $1,200,000 72%

14 WASTEWATER MASTER PLAN $500,000 72%

2011043 JRM 14 3A OUTFALL LINE VALVES 2011 $410,000 68%

2012026 7 VALVE REPLACEMENT PROJECT 2012 $2,700,000 68%

12 SOUTH COUNTY PIPELINE TAKEOUT FACILITY $2,200,000 68%

14 WATER MASTER PLAN $700,000 68%

2011037 SLM 7 MISSION VIEJO HS LINE/VAULT REFURB 2011 $160,000 64%

2012010 EP 7 CVP 16-INCH PW LINE REHABILITATION 2012 $650,000 64%

7 VAULT REMOVAL (11 SITES) $400,000 64%

7 ALISO CREEK LS REHABILITATION $200,000 64%

2009010 MM 14 MISSION HOSPITAL SECONDARY FEED 2009 $380,000 60%

2011028 LAB 7 VALENCIA LS REFURBISHMENT 2011 $200,000 $15,000 60%

2011040 EP 14 RES&PUMP LS SITE ACCESS 2011 $170,000 60%

2012012 MM 7 FIELD GIS - SEWER LINE CLEANING & MH 2012 $40,000 60%

7 54-INCH CIP IMPROVEMENTS $500,000 60%

MM 7 MATHIS PUMP IMPROVEMENTS $400,000 60%

2010001 EP 14 650-ZONE NIGUEL ROAD INTERTIE 2010 $640,000 56%

2013-14 CIP budget analysis - v5-Q1 analysis.xlsx - FY13-14 Q1 Oct 2013

10/29/2013 3 of 5

-55-

#11. 



TABLE 2

QUARTERLY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM REPORT

MOULTON NIGUEL WATER DISTRICT

QUARTERLY PROJECT STATUS - THIRD QUARTER - JANUARY THROUGH MARCH

FISCAL YEAR: JULY 2012 TO JUNE 2013

PROJECT 

NUMBER

PRJT 

MGR FUND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

YEAR 

PROJECT 

APPROVED

TOTAL 

PROJECT 

AMOUNT

 APPROVED 

EXPENSE 

AUTHORIZATION 

 EXPENDED 

FROM 

INCEPTION TO 

DATE 

 REMAINING 

CONTRACTUAL 

AMOUNT 

ESTIMATED 

COMPLETION 

DATE

14 MARGUERITE/OSO CIP TAKEOUT $2,500,000 56%

7 RESERVOIR SITE OVERFLOW AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS $400,000 56%

7 3A ETM CREEK BANK STABILIZATION $2,000,000 56%

7 3A ETM REPLACEMENT - AVE DE LA VISTA $2,100,000 56%

7 3A ETM REPLACEMENT - CAMINO CAPO $3,300,000 56%

2012013 MM 7 FIELD GIS - VALVE TURNING DATA SOFTWARE 2012 $40,000 52%

2013008 12 FY 2013-14 RW RETROFITS 2013 $100,000 52%

14 SECURITY ENHANCEMENTS $1,000,000 52%

7 HIGHLAND PUMP PRESSURE RELIEF TO 650 ZONE $150,000 52%

14 RECYCLED MASTER PLAN $300,000 52%

14 OSO CREEK SEWER PARALLEL PIPELINE $1,200,000 52%

2011034 MM 7 GIS VIEWER AND CONFIGURATION 2011 $60,000 48%

2011045 JRM 14 N ALISO LS BY-PASS & SITE IMPROVEM 2011 $200,000 $20,000 $9,990 48%

2011077 JRM 14 MOULTON PEAK RADIO TOWER IMPROVEME 2011 $115,000 $20,000 48%

12 PRESSURE REDUCING STATION AT SADDLEBACK RW RES $200,000 48%

2012016 LAB 7 LITTLE NIGUEL PS ROOF REPLACEMENT 2012 $20,000 44%

14 OSO-TRABUCO SEWER CONNECTION $107,000 40%

7 3A ETM SJ CREEK-COUNTY OF ORANGE PHASE VIII 2012 $900,000 28%

2011032 EP 7 OLD RANCH ROAD EASEMENT REFURBISHM 2011 $100,000 20%

LAB 7 MAIN OFFICE A/C UNITS REPLACEMENT $150,000 20%

7 PZ450 ALISO CREEK POTABLE LINE RELOCATION $255,000 20%

Subtotal $47,737,000

SOCWA & JRWSS PROJECTS REMAINING BALANCE

JRWSS14 7 SCWD/JRWSS CAPITAL PROJECT 2013 $12,606,901 $2,605,331 $992 N/A $2,604,339

SOCWA112 7 2013/2014 SOCWA CAPITAL PC 2(R) 2013 $9,952,725 $171,131 $75,090 N/A $96,041

SOCWA113 7 2013/2014 SOCWA PC 5 2013 $96,614 $11,633 N/A $11,633

SOCWA114 7 2013/2014 SOCWA PC 3A(R) 2013 $13,777,784 $280,313 $78,560 N/A $201,753

SOCWA115 7 2013/2014 SOCWA CAPITAL PC 15(R) 2013 $6,878,955 $819,000 $378,730 N/A $440,270

SOCWA116 7 2013/2014 SOCWA CAPITAL PC 17(R) 2013 $25,841,606 $2,826,556 $157,200 N/A $2,669,356

SOCWA117 7 2013/2014 SOCWA PC 21 2013 $723,909 $560,000 N/A $560,000

SOCWA118 7 2013/2014 SOCWA PC 24 2013 $69,903 $32,888 N/A $32,888

Subtotal $69,948,397 $6,713,964 $690,572 $6,023,392

2013-14 CIP budget analysis - v5-Q1 analysis.xlsx - FY13-14 Q1 Oct 2013

10/29/2013 4 of 5

-56-

#11. 



TABLE 2

QUARTERLY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM REPORT

MOULTON NIGUEL WATER DISTRICT

QUARTERLY PROJECT STATUS - THIRD QUARTER - JANUARY THROUGH MARCH

FISCAL YEAR: JULY 2012 TO JUNE 2013

PROJECT 

NUMBER

PRJT 

MGR FUND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

YEAR 

PROJECT 

APPROVED

TOTAL 

PROJECT 

AMOUNT

 APPROVED 

EXPENSE 

AUTHORIZATION 

 EXPENDED 

FROM 

INCEPTION TO 

DATE 

 REMAINING 

CONTRACTUAL 

AMOUNT 

ESTIMATED 

COMPLETION 

DATE

PLACEHOLDER PROGRAMS COMMITTED REMAINING BALANCE

14 UNANTICIPATED PROJECTS FUND 14 2013 $5,850,000 $100,000 N/A $100,000

7 UNANTICIPATED PROJECTS FUND 7 2013 $20,500,000 $500,000 $334,000 N/A $166,000

14 AMP BOOSTER PS 2013 $2,000,000 $0 N/A N/A

7 RESERVOIR RECOATING PROGRAM 2013 $4,000,000

12 RECYCLED WATER RETROFITS PROGRAM 2013 $450,000

7 RESERVOIR RECOATING PROGRAM - RW 2013 $3,312,000

7 MH REHABILITATION PROGRAM 2013 $3,150,000

7 SEWER LINING PROGRAM 2013 $2,100,000

7 PW PROJECTS PER ASSET MANAGEMENT MODEL 2013 $11,996,000 $0 N/A N/A

7 RW PROJECT PER ASSET MANAGEMENT MODEL 2013 $7,536,000 $0 N/A N/A

7 WW PROJECT PER ASSET MANAGEMENT MODEL 2013 $5,962,000 $0 N/A N/A

Subtotal $66,856,000 $600,000 $334,000 $266,000

TOTAL $233,813,691 $22,870,332 $9,929,716

2013-14 CIP budget analysis - v5-Q1 analysis.xlsx - FY13-14 Q1 Oct 2013

10/29/2013 5 of 5

-57-

#11. 



 



1 
 

Moulton Niguel Water District  
 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
TO: Board of Directors MEETING DATE:  November 18, 2013 
 
FROM: Matt Collings, Assistant General Manager 
  
SUBJECT: Quarterly Operational Status Report 
 
 
SUMMARY: 
 

Issue:  The District’s Quarterly Operational Status Reports are provided as an 
attachment to this staff report. This quarterly report is for July, August, and 
September of Fiscal Year 2013-14. 
 
Recommendation:  This is an informational item only. 
 
Fiscal Impact:  None 
 

DISCUSSION: 
 
The Quarterly Operational Status Report provides an overview of potable water, 
recycled water, and wastewater flows for the reported quarter.  The report also includes 
updates to the District’s total number of service connections and a comparison to the 
previous year.  Some highlights to note this quarter include: 
 

 New service connections have increased during the quarter, primarily for 
residential developments in Aliso Viejo and Mission Viejo. 

 Potable water and recycled water demand decreased slightly compared to the 
first quarter from the previous year. 

 Wastewater flows show an increase in the daily average from last year. 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachment 
 

-59-

#12. 



 



1 
 

METERS IN SERVICE 

FIRST QUARTER 13/14 

Description 

Meters 
Added/(Subtracted) 

this Quarter 
Total Meters at End 

of Quarter 
Total Meters One 

Year Ago 

Single Family 25 33,760 33,680

Multi Family 25 15,566 15,435

Commercial 3 2,888 2,874

Irrigation 1 2,663 2,657

Total 54 54,877 54,646
Total population as of 2010 Census: 163,805 

POTABLE WATER IMPORTED 

FIRST QUARTER 13/14 

Source 
Current Quarter 

Volume (af)
Year to Date Volume 

(af)
Previous Year to 
Date Volume (af)

Joint Transmission Main 1,259.3 1,259.3 1,210.6 

Allen-McColloch Pipeline  2,361.0 2,361.0 2,570.8 

Central Intertie Pipeline 5,185.4 5,185.4 5,210.3 

**Interties to MNWD  0 0 0 

Interties to Other Districts (2.6) (2.6) (116.1) 

Total 8,803.1 8,803.1 8,875.6 

 

-61-

#12. 



2 
 

WASTEWATER TREATMENT FLOWS (MGD) 
 
FIRST QUARTER 13/14 
        

Description 
Capacity 

Ownership (MGD)
Current Quarter Daily 

Average (MGD) 
Previous Year Daily 

Average (MGD)

Plant 3A 5.75 1.909 1.888

Joint Regional 12.0 8.654 8.964

JB Latham 3.0 1.682 1.795

Coastal 1.96 0 0

Total Flow 22.71 12.245 12.647

   

RECYCLED WATER PRODUCED 

FIRST QUARTER 13/14 
 

Source 
Current Quarter 

Volume (af)
Year to Date 
Volume (af)

Previous Year to 
Date 

Volume (af)

Regional AWT 2,185.5 2,185.5 2,165.3 

Plant 3A AWT 207.0 207.0 334.4 

SCWD AWT ** 21.9 21.9 (35.8) 

Total Produced 2,414.4 2,414.4 2,463.9 

From Other Sources 83.6 83.6 203.9 

To(-)/From(+) Storage 499.8 499.8 377.7 

Total Delivered 2,997.8 2,997.8 3,045.5 
**To MNWD (+) / From MNWD (-)  

-62-

#12. 


